
Consultation – Enabling closer working between the emergency services 

Response – Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

 

Question Response 

1. How do you think this new duty would 
help drive collaboration between the 
emergency services? 

The consultation document states:  
“Introducing a new duty on all three 
emergency services to actively consider 
collaboration opportunities with one another 
to improve efficiency and effectiveness; “ 
(Exec Summary bullet 1)  
 
The question asks how the duty will help 
drive collaboration– “Actively consider” is not 
a driver and could be considered as a 
mandate for procrastination. 
 
Whilst acknowledging that Government will 
always leave final determination to the local 
level, a duty to collaborate unless a 
compelling reason not to do so can be 
demonstrated would act as more of a driver. 
 
Why stop at emergency services however? 
Other local authority and health partners 
should also be included as community safety 
related issues often cover a range of sectors. 
 

2. Do you agree that the process set out 
above would provide an appropriate 
basis to determine whether a Police 
and Crime Commissioner should take 
on responsibility for fire and rescue 
services? 

The process mirrors that as set out within 
Part 1 of the Fire and Rescue Service (FRS) 
Act 2004 for the combination of Fire and 
Rescue Authorities (FRA’s) therefore makes 
sense from a governance perspective and 
supports proposal 1 (around collaboration).  
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(MFRA) wish to make it clear within this 
response that they have no intention of 
ceding responsibility of the FRS to the PCC.  
MFRA believe that as a result of their in 
depth understanding and experience of the 
FRS they are best placed to provide the 
political leadership necessary to support the 
Service through the next round of budget 
cuts.  
MFRA already enjoy an excellent working 
relationship with the PCC and the North 
West Ambulance Service (NWAS) and can 
evidence many examples of collaboration 
such as the Joint Control Centre, the NWAS 
Hazardous Area Response Team collocation 
with the Merseyside FRS USAR Team and 
the collocation of NWAS on 7 additional fire 



stations across Merseyside.  
MFRA have established a Joint Police FRS 
collaboration committee with the PCC and 
are actively progressing further collaboration 
across all transactional support services 
areas, shared estate opportunities and with 
operational response and community safety 
service delivery.  
The MFRA position is further articulated in 
the response to question 4 below.  

3. Do you agree that the case for putting 
in place a single employer should be 
assessed using the same process as 
for transfer of governance? 

As above. 

4. What benefits do you think could be 
achieved from empowering Police 
and Crime Commissioners to create 
a single employer for police and fire 
and rescue personnel, whilst 
retaining separate frontline services, 
where a local case has been made to 
do so?  

The single employer model would more 
readily facilitate the creation of a merged 
transactional support services unit and offer 
a possible opportunity to streamline some 
managerial roles. 
MFRA are of the view however that the 
extent of the savings already delivered from 
support services and management structures 
up to this point are such that any savings to 
be realised from a full merger with 
Merseyside Police would be at the margins. 
MFRA also recognise the significant impact 
any merger process would have on staff, 
individually and in terms of organisational 
capacity to actually deliver a successful 
outcome. 
MFRA are not convinced therefore that a 
compelling business case exists to pursue 
the single employer model. 

5. Do you agree that the requirement for 
a chief officer to have previously held 
the office of constable should be 
removed for senior fire officers?  

Yes. The chief officer will be responsible for 
the operational and support functions of the 
combined organisation and is therefore in a 
Chief Executive rather than operational role. 
Senior FRS and Police Officers will have 
relevant and transferable experience and 
skills in this regard. 

6. How do you think the requirement for 
a Police and Crime Commissioner to 
have access to an informed, 
independent assessment of the 
operational performance of the fire 
service should best be met? 

Either the current HMIC could fulfil the role 
for the FRS and Police, or a new body could 
do the same. The peer review approach that 
the FRS adopts has value, and sector led 
improvement promotes ownership of change 
and efficiency so should be factored into any 
performance assessment for FRS and 
Police. 

7. Do you agree that where a PCC 
takes responsibility for a FRS, the 
Police and Crime Panel (PCP) should 
have its remit extended to scrutinise 
decision making in relation to fire 
services? 

Yes but with a name change for the Panel to 
reflect the additional role to FRS, Police and 
Crime Panel. 



8. Do you think that where a PCC takes 
responsibility for a FRS, the PCP 
should have its membership 
refreshed to include experts in fire 
and rescue matters? 

Yes.  
It is not clear how effective the PCP is 
however. In the event of a merger a full 
review of its membership, objectives and 
linkages should be undertaken. 
 

9. Do you think that where a PCC puts 
in place a single employer for FRS 
and police personnel, complaints and 
conduct matters concerning fire 
should be treated in the same way as 
complaints and conduct matters 
concerning the police? 

Historically the number of complaints about 
individual Firefighters or the FRS has been 
very low therefore a qualified yes.  
Any approach should be proportionate to the 
nature of the complaint.  
Using a Police Complaints Commission type 
system for complaints of a minor nature may 
not be an efficient use of public money. The 
current fire and rescue service systems are 
adequate in that respect (following ACAS 
principles) and consideration should be given 
to combining the best of both systems. 
 

10. Do you agree that PCCs should be 
represented on FRAs in areas where 
wider governance changes do not 
take place? 

This seems a logical approach and would 
help facilitate closer collaboration and help 
drive efficiencies where they can be 
realistically delivered.  
As stated above at Question 2 MFRA 
already has a Joint Committee with the PCC 
to oversee joint collaboration although any 
substantive decision must, quite rightly, be 
referred back to the full Authority for 
approval. 
This arrangement is the preference of MFRA 
and avoids any issues over representation 
as highlighted in the body of the consultation 
document. 
MFRA are of the view that a member from 
the FRA should be appointed to the PCP in 
order to ensure equitable balance with 
regards to representation. 

11. Do you agree that the London Fire 
and Emergency Planning Authority 
should be abolished and direct 
responsibility for fire and rescue 
transferred to the Mayor of London?  

MFRA are of the view that this is a decision 
for the Mayor and London Assembly to take. 

12. In the event that LFEPA is abolished, 
how would responsibility for fire and 
rescue be incorporated into the 
mayoral structure/  

As above 

13. To what extent do you think there are 
implications for local resilience 
(preparedness, response and 
recovery) in areas where the PCC will 
have responsibility for police and fire? 

There would be a positive impact as 
collaboration and interoperability must be 
improved by the new arrangement or the 
business case for the PCC to take 
responsibility for the FRS would fall. 

14. To what extent do you think there are 
implications for resilience 
responsibilities in areas where an 

As above 



elected metro mayor is also the PCC 
and responsible for the FRS? 

15. Are there any other views or 
comments that you would like to add 
in relation to the emergency services 
collaboration that were not covered 
by the other questions in this 
consultation? 

Consideration could be given to changing the 
name of the PCC where they take on this 
additional role to reflect the work of the FRS 
and the police e.g. FRS, Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  

16. Do you think these proposals would 
have effect on equalities issues?  

MFRA can evidence that a close working 
relationship between Merseyside Police and 
FRS is already in place and does help 
identify and assist people who are most at 
risk/vulnerable.  

 


